

Case No. 84420

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

BARBARA CEGAVSKE, in her official
capacity as NEVADA SECRETARY OF
STATE,

Appellant,

vs.

ROBERT HOLLOWOOD, et al.

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Apr 15 2022 04:31 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the First Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable JAMES E. WILSON, JR. District Judge
District Court Case No. 21 OC 00182 1B

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13250)
KORY J. KOERPERICH (SBN 14559)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

Attorneys for Respondents
Nevada Resort Association and Vegas Chamber

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. NRS 295.026 IS A CONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY UNDER NEV. CONST. ART. 19, SEC. 5.....	14
A. Initiative Petitions Are for Unresponsive Legislatures.....	15
B. NRS 295.026 Facilitates Initiative Petitions.....	17
II. A WITHDRAWN PETITION BECOMES VOID AND IS REMOVED FROM THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROCESS.....	24
III. NRS 295.026 IS HARMONIOUS WITH NEV. CONST. ART. 19.....	27
B. The Constitution is Silent Regarding Withdrawal of an Initiative Petition.....	28
C. NRS 295.026 Does Not Indirectly Contravene or Inhibit the Initiative Process Set Forth in Art. 19, Sec. 2.....	29
1. <i>Self-Executing Does Not Mean Further Procedures are Preempted</i>	29

2.	<i>A Proponent Represents the 10 Percent of Voters Who Propose an Initiative</i>	32
3.	<i>The Constitution Does Not Include a Right of the People to Vote on an Initiative Petition Simply Because One Has Been Proposed</i>	34
a.	ART. 19 SEC. 2(1) IS BROADLY ABOUT RESERVING POWER, NOT CREATING A SPECIFIC RIGHT TO VOTE ON AN INITIATIVE	35
i.	A Plain Reading of the Constitution Does Not Support a Public Right to Vote on a Proposed Initiative Petition ..	36
ii.	The Secretary’s Use of <i>Rea</i> is Extremely Misleading	39
iii.	<i>Scott</i> Implies Withdrawal is a Possibility.....	42
b.	EVEN IF A RIGHT EXISTED, IT WOULD NOT APPLY TO PROCEDURALLY INVALID PETITIONS	46
4.	<i>NRS 295.026 Does Not Conflict with the Secretary’s Ministerial Duty</i>	47
a.	THE SECRETARY’S DUTY IS ONLY TRIGGERED BY A VALID INITIATIVE PETITION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	x
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	xi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>We the People Nevada ex rel. Angle v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008)	28
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	16, 17
<i>Cain v. Robbins</i> , 61 Nev. 416, 131 P.2d 516 (1942)	25
<i>Citizens for Honest & Responsible Government v. Secretary of State</i> , 116 Nev. 939, 11 P.3d 121 (2000)	18
<i>Fiannaca v. Gill</i> , 78 Nev. 337, 372 P.2d 683 (1962)	18
<i>Glover v. Concerned Citizens for Fuji Park and Fairgrounds</i> , 118 Nev. 488, 50 P.3d 546 (2002)	26
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006)	26, 46, 49
<i>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Committee v. City Council of City of Las Vegas</i> , 125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429 (2009)	50
<i>State ex rel. McPherson v. Snell</i> , 121 P.2d 930 (Or. 1942)	17
<i>MDC Restaurants, LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 134 Nev. 315, 419 P.3d 148 (2018)	35
<i>Nevadans for Nevada v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006)	10, 31, 32, 36, 49, 50

<i>State ex rel. Nolan v. Clendenning</i> , 112 N.E. 1029 (Oh. 1915).....	16
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 265 P.3d 1002 (Cal. 2011).....	32
<i>PEST Committee v. Miller</i> , 648 F.Supp.2d 1202 (D. Nev. 2009).....	46
<i>Rea v. City of Reno</i> , 76 Nev. 483, 357 P.2d 585 (1960)	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Rogers v. Heller</i> , 117 Nev. 169, 18 P.3d 1034 (2001)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>State v. Lincoln County Power Dis. No. 1</i> , 60 Nev. 401, 111 P.2d 528 (1941)	37
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 52 Nev. 216, 285 P. 511 (1930)	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Sullivan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 111 Nev. 1367, 904 P.2d 1039 (1995)	50
<i>Turley v. Bolin</i> , 554 P.2d 1288 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1976).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Koontz</i> , 76 Nev. 33, 348 P.2d 231 (1960).....	30, 31

Statutes

Cal. Elec. Cod. § 9604	21
Cal. Elec. Code § 9604(a).....	19
Cal. Elec. Code § 9604(b).....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-134	21
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 116.115	22
NRS 268.010	40

NRS 295.015	4, 14, 32, 34
NRS 295.015(1)(a).....	33
NRS 295.015(1)(b)(3)	14, 33
NRS 295.026	<i>passim</i>
NRS 295.026(1).....	14
NRS 295.026(1)(a).....	14
NRS 295.026(2).....	15, 24, 26
NRS 295.061(2).....	46
NRS 295.215	44
NRS 295.215(3).....	45
NRS 374.110	4
NRS 374.190	4
NRS 463.370	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.08.....	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 2-1-2.3	21, 22
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 1	13, 36
Nev. Const. Art. 19	9, 27, 28, 29, 30
Nev. Const. Art. 19, Sec. 2.....	3, 7, 8, 12, 13, 24, 29
Nev. Const. Art. 19, § 2(1).....	11, 12, 13, 28, 31, 34, 35, 37, 38, 46
Nev. Const. Art. 19, Sec. 2(3)	2, 5, 25, 48, 49, 51
Nev. Const. Art. 19, Sec. 5.....	<i>passim</i>
S.D. Const. Art. 3, Sec. 1	21

Legislative Materials

Assembly Committee on Elections and Redistricting, California
2013-2014 Regular Session, June 23, 2014 Hearing on S.B.
1253, at 8-9,
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201320140SB1253 (last visited April 11, 2022) 20, 21

Attorney General Opinion No. 2021-04 24, 47

Nevada Legislature 81st Regular Session, Joint Meeting of the
Assembly Committee on Ways and Means and Senate
Committee on Finance, May 30, 2021, 6:14:10 p.m. to 6:15:31
p.m, (last viewed April 10, 2022) <https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00324/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20210530/-1/?fk=8996&viewmode=1> 6

Senate Rules Committee, Senate Floor Bill Analyses of S.B.
1253, California 2013-2014 Regular Session, on August 27,
2014, at 8-9,
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201320140SB1253 (last visited April 10, 2022) 20

South Dakota Legislative Research Counsel 2009 Bills, Hearing
on House Bill 1184, February 4, 2009, beginning at 9:13, (last
visited April 7, 2022)
<https://www.sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/889> 21

Treatises

16 Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 3 (2009) 36

16 Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 102..... 29

16 Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 104..... 29, 30

42 Am. Jur. 2d Initiative and Referendum § 1..... 15, 35, 36

16 C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 128 30
